

---

No.

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MAURICE FREEMAN,  
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
Respondent.

---

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF  
APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

**LAINE CARDARELLA**  
Federal Public Defender  
Western District of Missouri

Rebecca L. Kurz  
Assistant Federal Public Defender  
1000 Walnut, Suite 600  
Kansas City, Missouri 64106  
(816) 471-8282  
Becky\_Kurz@fd.org  
Attorney for Petitioner

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Questions Presented .....	i
Table of Contents .....	ii
Index to Appendix.....	iii
Table of Authorities .....	iv
Opinion Below .....	1
Jurisdiction .....	2
Constitutional and Statutory Provisions Involved .....	2
Statement of the Case.....	3
A. Testimony and Evidence Presented during the District Court Proceedings on Mr. Freeman’s Motion to Suppress .....	3
B. The Eighth Circuit upheld the seizure of Mr. Freeman, applying the principles set forth in <i>Michigan v. Summers</i> and <i>Bailey v. United States</i> in an <i>ad hoc</i> fashion, balancing the governmental interests in officer safety, facilitating the completion of the search, and preventing flight, against Mr. Freeman’s liberty interest. .....	10
Reasons for Granting Review .....	14
Argument.....	17
A. This Court’s precedents permitting detentions incident to the execution of a search warrant have involved persons who were occupants, or very recent occupants, of the premises to be searched at the time the search was executed. .....	17

B. Extending the reach of <i>Summers</i> to non-occupants of the place to be searched allows the exception to swallow the general rule that detentions require probable cause or at least reasonable suspicion. ....	23
C. The “immediate vicinity” of a place to be searched should not be defined so broadly that it permits the detention of any individual with a theoretical ability to interfere with the search.	
Conclusion .....	26
Appendix .....	28

## **INDEX TO APPENDIX**

Appendix A - Opinion of the Eighth Circuit Court of Appeals

Appendix B - Order Denying Petition for Rehearing

## Table of Authorities

### Cases

<i>Bailey v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 186 (2013) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burchett v. Kiefer</i> , 310 F.3d 937 (6th Cir. 2002).....	14
<i>Los Angeles County v. Rettele</i> , 550 U.S. 609 (2007) .....	15, 20
<i>Michigan v. Summers</i> , 452 U.S. 692 (1981) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Muehler v. Mena</i> , 544 U.S. 93 (2005) .....	14, 15, 19
<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 964 F.3d 774 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	1, 10, 25, 26
<i>United States v. Jennings</i> , 544 F.3d 815 (7th Cir. 2008) .....	14

### Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 922 .....	2, 8
18 U.S.C. § 924.....	2
18 U.S.C. § 3231 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	19, 20

### Rules

Supreme Court Rule 13.3.....	2
Supreme Court Rule 30.....	2

## **Other**

U.S. Constitution Amendment IV .....	3
